Minors and Incompetents. 

IF MINORS OR INCOMPETENTS ARE INTERESTED PARTIES, THE NOTICE, 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES, AND HEARING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY 

IN EVERY CASE.  

20.08. Petition: No time records required. In cases involving fiduciary fees 

totaling one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) or less, time records shall 

not be necessary and a petition setting forth the activities performed shall be 

sufficient without a hearing. 

20.09. Executors, administrators, trustees. An executor, administrator or 

trustee may petition the Court at any time after the commencement of the estate